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N=3,030

Notes: Prior to 2019, all Pew Research Center surveys of Hispanics were conducted by phone.
See Methodology for more details. All numbers shown are percentages. Percentages greater than
zero but less than 0.5% are replaced by an asterisk (*). Columns may not total to 1002 due to
rounding.

Margin of error at 95%
Sample size confidence level
[Total Hispanic respondents 3,030 +/- 2.9 percentage points
Foreign born (including Puerto Rico) 1,783 +/- 4.0% points
U.S. born (excluding Puerto Rico) 1,218 +/- 4.4% points
2nd generation 825 +/- 5.4% points
3rd generation or higher 375 +/- 7.7% points

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS AND SELECTED DEMOGRAPHICS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL
LATINX1 Have you heard of the term Latinx, or not?
-Among U.S. born-
Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd Gen
Total Born Born Gen or Higher
23 Yes 16 32 33 30
76 No 84 68 67 70
1 No answer * * * 0

ASK IF HAS HEARD OF LATINX (LATINX1=1)
LATINX2 In your own words, what does the term Latinx mean? We would like to learn about what
you think the term means even if you are not certain.

Foreign uU.S.
Total Born Born
42 A gender neutral term 33 47
12 A term they disagree with or dislike 9 14
12 A term about being Hispanic or Latino 16 9
9 A LGBTQ inclusive term 7 10
A new/alternate/replacement term for
6 - . 6 6
Latino and Latina
5 A Hispanic or Latino immigrant 6 4
A term for younger generations of Latinos
5 . 3 6
and Latinas
A term for U.S. born Hispanics/Hispanics
4 living in the U.S./Hispanics assimilated to 6 3
U.S. culture
5 A progressive/liberal/politically correct 3 >
term
1 A negative or derogatory term for Latinos 1 1
3 Other 2 4
6 Unsure 9 4
14 Refused 18 12

n=763 n=317 n=443
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ASK IF HAS HEARD OF LATINX (LATINX1=1)
LATINX3 Have you ever used the term Latinx to describe yourself, or not?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.s. 2nd 3rd Gen
Total Born Born Gen or Higher
14 Yes 13 14 14 15
86 No 87 86 86 85
- No answer - - - -
n=763 n=317 n=443 n=327 n=114

ASK IF HAS HEARD OF LATINX (LATINX1=1)
LATINX4 Do you think this term should be used to describe the Hispanic or Latino population, or not?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign u.s. 2nd 3rd Gen
Total Born Born Gen or Higher
33 Yes 29 35 33 38
65 No 67 64 67 59
2 No answer 4 1 1 2
n=763 n=317 n=443 n=327 n=114

ASK ALL
LATINX5 The terms Hispanic, Latino and Latinx are all used to describe people who are of Hispanic or Latino
origin or descent. Which of these terms do you prefer to describe the Hispanic population overall?

-Among U.S. born-

Foreign uU.S. 2nd 3rd Gen

Total Born Born Gen or Higher
61 Hispanic 57 66 63 72
29 Latino 35 21 24 17
4 Latinx 2 6 7 4
5 Something else 4 6 6 5
2 No answer 1 1 1 1
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SELECTED DEMOGRAPHICS

ASK ALL
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a...

Foreign U.S.

Total Born Born
17 Republican 18 16
32 Democrat 33 31
28 Independent 28 28
19 Something else 16 22

4 No answer 5 2

ASK IF INDEPENDENT, SOMETHING ELSE OR DID NOT RESPOND TO PARTY (PARTY=3,4 OR 99)
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...

Foreign u.S

Total Born Born
26 The Republican Party 21 31
53 The Democratic Party 54 54
21 No answer 25 15

n=1,136 n=675 n=441

PARTY/PARTYLN COMBO TABLE , BASED ON TOTAL:

ASK ALL

PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a...

ASK IF INDEPENDENT, SOMETHING ELSE OR DID NOT RESPOND TO PARTY (PARTY=3,4 OR 99)
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...

Foreign U.S.
Total Born Born
30 Republican/lean Republican 28 33
59 Democrat/lean Democrat 60 59
11 Refused to lean 12 8
n=3,030 n=1,783 n=1,218
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